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Hon. J. T. Robison, AN 19 162
Commisgioner of the General Lend Office.

Austin, Texas. REEIRRED 10 KAP
Dear Sir:

I am submitting herewith to be filed in youwr Office as
pul:lia_uffiuial records & mep qh:min.g the upper east portion of Block 1,
I. & G. N. Ry. Compeny leond, being the Crockett County surveye from Sec-
tion 88 near the old Pontoon bridge down to the lover corner of Sectiom
ilf:ﬂ‘.i-, which ig three and one half miles sbove the old land mark, Pecos Spring.

Th:_ta b_loak,_ w}_]ich lie_s on both sides of the Pecos Hiver,
and extends from the old Pontoon bridge to the mouth of Independence Creek
in Terrell County, was criginally surveyed by Jacob Keuchler (at one time
Commigeioner of the General Land Office), Depu't;r.ﬂurvaj,ror Bexar Distriet,
in the latter purt of the year 1876. The fieldnotes for suryeys on the
Pecog County aide__i_fr_n;_#‘.?:-] at the Terrell County line up the river to #72
bear dates from Da_cen-.bér 22, to December 26, _18'?5_;_ the J_.nwe_r__awvays ante-
dating the upper, whii:le thoee on the_nppos_iijt_e__:side in Crookeit County are
a_;l unﬂa‘ted, with fhg s_ingle exception, howewver, that on the original Keuch-
13_1:_' fie_ldno-!tgs_ _r.:pf_ sect_:i_.u,_r_x #88, someone other than the surveyeor has supplied
the date 'Naven-.her 10, 13’!5.“ .

In my work in the field I have ueed for data, photostatic
copieg of all the figld notes of swveys on both sides of the river, both
ar iginal and c-:rrepteﬁ,‘hnd in eddition io these, a photograph of Keuchler's
ovmn aketah which ha filed '_l.'-rith these fieldnotes, a rare old _parcimen‘t, tan
pieced, and gﬁtﬁh&d, et legi_.hla in every r;ia'_l:aﬂ'.].. _Upan_theae ﬂnl}'.hava I
based the construction of the map herewith submitted. ;

In crder that patents may issue several correctioms for
closure had to be made in the original notes handed in by Keuchler. Those

on the Crockett County side were five in number, Nos: 74, 79, 80, 82, and B8
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a_;nd carected by Wme H. Bonnell, Deputy Eurve;._rur, Bexar District, December 6,
1882._ It will be noted that these corrections were rade by clmngiﬁg the lengths
of the North and South boundery lines of each survey {E_ua_t end West In the case
of §#88), and that the original river meanders of Keuchler have been only very
slightly molesteds : ; :

‘The object of this survey las been 1o acquaint myeelf with all the
facte on the ground to the extent that I ray be competent to place upon the
ground, in an intelligent and legal manner any corner of any river survey in
Crockett Gounty from #88 to j#54. Granting a correct starting point to gurvey
around and stake the corners of a eingle section without any knowledge of the
tlock or system 1o which it belongs is neither an intelligent nor legul method
to survey, eapeu‘t‘tﬂ.ly in_wa‘t‘ Texas. In all this _wurk I have taken the fieldnotes
a8 my rule cnd guide, the fgﬁfa _fm.-nﬂ on the ground as the evid_enqef; the map is
Ly verdich_ If_the _nﬁp is not right, ai_.ther wy knowledge of the law and the
evi&eme or my interpretation of the fieldnotes are at fault.

A c::mpa:_‘i'aan of the fieldnotes on one side of the river with those
on the opposite side regga_tl_.s the follu:_r:.ri:}g facta:

(1]. Each survey calls to begin on the upper river corner of the
adjuin.’_l.ng, survey, imcediately below it, thancg away from the river (Bast or West
if_helqw_ﬁ‘&&, North or South if West of if84) usuelly about two miles, thence
North 950 varas (West if above if84) thence back (East or 'Jegj:} to the river,
thence down the river with its meandere (giving course and distance) to place .of
beginning. _ B e

(2)s ALl the surveye from #54 on the Grockett side and #44 on the
Peaos side up to and including {81 on the Crockett side and T1 on the Pecos
glde ere 'fpn:ired” with cach other in this manner: The river front of aeatiuﬂ;ﬁ%
Pecos side, and the river fromt of #54, Orockett side are precisely the same and
read "thence down the river with its me&fitj_qra 5 65 1/2 BE. 22387 vearas to place of
beginning.® In like mnerJ 45 Pe-?uq éide pairs with #55, Crockett side, and

both reed ™ 8 36 W 630 varas, 8. 290 varas, 5 51 3/4 E. 240 varas™, and so on.
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Algo 541 pairs with 56, #542 with 57, 748 with 58, the last pair read-
ing “E_#EQ vrg. W. 160 vrs, 8 15 W._ﬁal ?ra.'_ The insert in the upper right
h;nﬂ.ﬂﬂanT_D:’fhﬁ &P ghows ?ha# w:u}d aqfuﬁlly happen if these two Lgat
mentioned surveye were surveyed on the ground _u.llcming 60 varas for the width
of the river, This does not assume that their corners are not directly Last
and West of each other, bui that it is an error the surveyor overlooked when
he plntt;d_the Crockett County side of the rivers From these comparisons we
rust assume, while not so etated in any par‘-.‘:if._:ulﬂ.r fieldnote, that it wae the
intection of ~£§ locating surveyor that the S. line of 44, Pecos side, pro-
jected Hast an:qupﬂthe";iver and pra;nnged_aﬁau;d form the South line of
ﬁeqt%nn ﬁéég_ﬂraukatt1iiﬂq. The same is true ?br_eanh pair up the river to
where the North line of #71, Pecos side, is the North line of #81l, Crockett
cides |

Eg a%au lnvg atlgr e?idgncea fhg? the surveys were intended to be
éil_:'ectly opposite each others Keuchler®s sketch, refcrre-d to on pege 1 of
this report shows just such 2elation. Again, in the fleldnotes of j44, Pecos
gide, we find as follows: “"Beginning et a stone mound marked 1 R rwade on the
West bank of Pecos between fwo ripples for the upper coruer of #48, from which
three bluffs on Bast side of Pecos Respectively brs, N 28 W ~ 5 58 1/2 B -
and 8 44 1/2 B". lere we find & stone mownd end the tiree bluffs as described
(see H@p}._ Crockett County fie}@nqtag n£“f54 read thus: ﬁBeg;nning et a stake
and mound on the Zast bank of Pecos between two ripples set for the upper corner
of Survey #58." The N, E.corner of {55, Pecos side says “Stone md. rarked I R
dn bed of creek” while the N, W, corner of j#65, Crockett side has “stake und
gnupd on Bast bank of Pecos oppoeite g large creek.” There are many more such
calls as these which inﬁinﬁte'cunqlusively t hat Keuchler intended these surveys
t? be directly oppos te each ot her.

(3). Keuchler ren his meanders and morked «ll his corners on the
Pecos County side of the rivere. This is evidenced by the fact that in not a

gingle instance doea he gall for a marked corner or give a beating to same i
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on the Bast Bank. On the Pecos side, houever, we _ifind des_sf:r ihed_n-.nn:,r gtone
mounds rerked “:I: _F_."_'?-rjpa.d uranu@r_xgs,_ bearings on rocks, mountains, trees,
roads, etc. Tilexfefn:fq, in my ¢mstruction of this map, the evidence on the’
ground has always been searched for om the West bank of the river.

(4). It is true that Block 1 is represented as a solid, continuous
hﬂ_:_l'_r a:_:i_’ 1and, joined together by numerous calls and ties, yet in no place does
the surveyor give tle distance across ihe Pecos River. We must assume that it
hag the same width today as it had in 1876.

(5)s It ig a fact today, und we wuet assume the same to have been
irue B2 years ago that the FPecos Hiver mekes many slort und abrupt turns in its
courase through the vallen, snd that no set of 1i:nas_ such as Keuchler givun in
his fieldnotes could be laid down ulong its banks und remain at all places equi-
distant from the river. It ig therefore certain that he did not meander the
rivqr ?ary_cl-:saly, whic_h faet partly explaing the di_sure;anﬂ! between fisld
note and actual distances irdicated on the map. It is my firm belief that at
a time when Keuchelr's foot prints were fresh und easily found the seme trouble
would have been experienced on the Crockett County side us we are having today and
thet _unlelaa en unreazonsble distance be allowed fop the width of the river, the
Orockett eide meunders would oross and recross, and even corners would fall ower
inPecos County. : 5

(6). The surveys of Block 1, which lie above #71 end 781, Pecos and
Crockett Counties, respectively, while their lines culting into the river do not
miteh as ir_: the lower ae:'_tlian of the map, t he sum total of {he meanders on one
side is the same E-.B those on the other, the lines striling in at points pro-
pr::r'l:'iuned to the widthe of the surveys.

With the hietory of the fieldnotes and the fuctes they reveal disposed
of let us see what we cun find on {he ground as evidenge that we are putting
these surveys down as they gh:_mld' baf Fix_'a_t, we have found the Eeun_ﬂ River. We
have located with falr wccuraey the old Pontoon Sridge, und cen etake on the

ground at least within a very few varas, the "point 10 varas below the bridge®
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(See f. n. Section #1050, C Stisser; also f. n. if88, I. & G. N. Ry, Go.)
which point governs the positions of the surveys at the upper end of the map.

About fime miles above Sheffield there can be seen overhanging the river
on the Orocket? side three prominent bluffs, being points of mountaina cut off
'b:.r_-the action of the water, und just bglcm the upper and above the "t_wc:__lnwe_r
bluifs on the Pesos County side is & rock mound from whir.-h the apexes of the
bluffs bear respectively I 28 1,_/2 W., 858 1/28, and 8 44 1/2B, 0, W, Williams

in 1892 eaid he found at this point a rock set in the ground, and that he added

Y

a rock marked "XVI". At present we find five or six rocks, one of them marked

a8 Willlams deseribed, This mound we recognize as the Southeast or lower river corner of
Section #44, Pecos County, und we place the lower edrmer of Section _fﬁ&, Crockett
County aeross the river, Eugt 105 *r.ruraﬂl. This point governs L he position of sur=-
veys at the lower end of the map. z 4

The N4 B. corner of Section fﬁi, Pecos County side is definifely lo'-::;.v_tgd by
Ly peculiar right ungle bend of the river at this poi_.t:l'ﬁ;_ {Sge Map ). 'qillim_na
in 1892 said he found & rock mound here wund a dead double PEckbe&y weet 9 varas,
and there gives & bearing on a peak (5 47 E abouwt 600 varas) wiich is not’ men-
tioned in'the original Keuchler nctes on the corrections by Nelson. R. 8. Dod,
_State Eurvey::lr, in 1918, built a stone mownd and warked it "N.B. 69 Dod“, and
.&.g this cannot be very far wrong, we accept it, as the cormer, and place tHe N, W,
~corner of Section #79? Crockett County directly Buet, a distance, owing to the
&hrl{p‘t b&l’l_ﬂ”l:_lf the river to the nurthe&at_ut appr oximately 1650 veras. This
fixes an intlerrcardiu'te point on the map.

Ancther polnt whieh ig conclusively fixed, of which further proof will be
given later, is the call for & road in the ficldnotes of REmXimmx¥a%9 the meander
line of Section #539 on the Pecos Gounty side. This point definitely fixee & point
in the south line of Section 8T which lies acrosa the river in Crockett County,
thereby furnishing the starting peint from whioh we way locate on the ground its
Bast and West lined, |

Of the many rock mounds called for along the Pecos County side of the river

only one can now be found that will with certainty stand up., Besides the three




bluff corner there is found near 1:.-'215.*_# is called th.e Tates Red Barn, between
30 and ._50 pounds in weight, perch}ed high up on & sand drift, a single rock
marked plainly with a sharp instrument, "1 R." 0. W, Williams in 1892 found a
marked stone here, and in 1920 R. 8. Dud'. found this seme a-?one and fixed its
position by building & marked mound on a bluff due West 164 varas. Applying
the fieldnote calls o the position of this r.ouk_ we find

(1)s At a point 160 varas west of the N. B. corner of Section 60
the fieldnotes ﬂ:all to cross the San Antonio rosd. As measured from this rock,
this distence terminates just at the top of & steep rocky bluff, where there-
never was a road within 100 veras in either direotion. The old road can be
faifly well iraced along just weel of the rock about 30 varas.

(2)s The first call in the fielduotes of Section fﬁﬂ_, from its
N. Bs comer down the river is 8 67 3/4 B. 1912 varas." From the rock this
gourse immediately crosses the riﬁ_r, _a_md exnap_rting a i-ih;_.-rt northeasterly bow
in the river this line will fall entirely in Crockett County. of t he few evi-
dences of cimngéu in the channel, it appears that the one on the Pecos County
glde was abandoned at a later date than either of the two on the other aidé.
Certainly it cen bé said that this line irom the rock passes over ground in
Crockett County that has néver been,within the past half century, on the right
bank of the Pecos River. &

(3). Keu+chler shows on his sketch the corner to be 160 varas Bast
of the road and places it well around the bend of the river after it has taken
its course toward the southeust. About 8§ 40° Ii 240 varas from the Dod "1 R"
rock ig an old roak muun-:.f. under & fimld fence gbout five varas from the 'Emnk of
the river and about 140 varas from the roads 48 no mark could be found on any of
the rocks, both this und the Dod rock were ai.;andane_d, and I consider neither of
'tl‘_lem the ariginal Keuchler corner. The line between #70 and #71, Crockett County
as I have established it is 131 varas 8. of a line projected due Bast through the
Dod "1 R* rock now used as the line ha"tweun #60 and #61, Pecos County.

At the common river cormer of gections iﬁIOﬂo 58 and 5‘.;';, Pl‘er;tua County,

Keuchler calle for a stake and mound from which a large roek mwarked "X™ bears

L
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8 2% B, 210 veras. We find strung elong &t this place for 200 varas or more
dozens of large rocks any of which might be a good one for the bearing, but
diligent cearch failed to identify an "X®. While the facts found here have
had no influence on the construction of the map, yet the line between 62 ard
#é, Crockett County, es it is placed thereon, heads straight into this point.
: Mr, Dod in ﬁnq of hisg _yapér't_a_ ula_ima. to have found the ariginal
rock mound in bed of & creek called fm:j' in the fieldnotes at the N. B. correr
of #55, Pecos County. These creeks are all sghort cnd pitch dowm out of (he
hills carrying ions of rocks and gravel every time a hard rain falls. I camnnot
conceive how a rock mound could stand identifiable for more than 40 years in a pldce
like this. In December 1926, as indicated on map, I found a stme mound, one
stone marked "MN.E, 5.!':[" at a point very near wiere my N. line of #65, Crockett

County would _i_:e projectedsacross. In June of the following year I was on the

ground to make a thorough re_--_-atudy of the situgﬁtm here md found the same

“H.8, 55" rock in @ mound around a pipe about 180 varas further up the river.
(See Map). No trace of the firet mound could Le found.

Paralleling, and at a distance of about 60 veras from the bank of
the river between the mouth of the ereek and the first position of the “IN.E. 55“
stone is an old chamnel, and it is certainly possible, and I think hizhly probable
that this was at one time the cham:ml of the creek, and that in Ksuchler's time
it might have emptied into the river at a point lower dowm.

Attention will now be called* to the map and in my desoription of same
I will mention other facts which are very important in the final judgment as to
whether or not the map is -::‘onat_l_“ucft‘qd in harmony with fieldnotes.

The Pecos River is reppesented on the map as we find it today. It was
adfcur ately meandered, then balanced to conform to points set at various intervals
along the bank by a triangulatiom system located on the high hills commgnding the
entire valley. This balenc ing was not done at any one place in the meander, but
every single comwese und distance was rade to sacrifice its share toward making

the "spotted" points fall exactly as they were located by the “system". ds the

wap shows the river is made up as & whole of many short turns and curves. Keughler
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paid no &t'&e{:tion ’_m tr_leae _minnr curvea;J 1and_waa then ocheap and he navergd up

a multitude of grief by taking long shote, leaving all the short r:;_'f.mka behind him.
The map shows 2!‘35 meander lines from the lower cormer of Section #44 to the N, B.
corner of #69, Pecos dide, as againet 55 for Keuchler. It is by the means of +hese
major curves as Keuchler must have a_urveyed that we hope to show that the comsiruce
tion of the map cannot _ba :I_'.‘al.r vrongs :

_Attant ion is called to the fact that not a gingle point on the
ground whioh can be truly called a_rig:i_.na]_. foot prints can be found between the
lower corner of Seciion #53 and the N. B, corner of Seation §#69, Pecos County.
This govers a npl._cet_iq whic_h} vere luqa’_t_aq 26 BuUrveys, whiash alould be according
to fieldnotes {_‘BIE(} varag nuxl'thing for each swvey) a total northing of 24700 varas.
A glance at the map will slow, as indicated_ by the broken lines in red, this dis-
tan;':a to be a total northing of 26332.2 vares, making a -l_:otal_exr:eaa of 1633.2
varag, which on a Er_a:_'a‘tad_ basis equals 62.8 varas per survey. Iam ageuming.
that Keg;:hla_r_ wag regul_ar in P_:iu excess error am? the surveys frun:_Hus. 54 to 79
inclusive are put on the map each with a total northing of 1‘513-3 varag,

& The reader's attention will now be called to a comparison of the
river-end shape of the surveys as shown on the rap 1o the same surveys as would be
plotted by the fleldnotes. Ounly afew will be mentioned here:

The three general cwrses or major curves of Section ##55 bear
a striking resemblance 1o the original.

: The_norfheaa'terly_md northwesterly courses rospectively of
Sections 64 and #65 conform closely. :
The pointed shape of Section #71 is well bopme out.
The ewallow fork or fish tail shape in #74 cannot be imppoved

upons SR
Notige the haystack knife made by {76, then compare a plat

of the origingl. -
A _‘In___gqnﬂrs_ll terms, the major cowses as surveyed by Keuchler,

in nearly all cases bear a striking resemblance to those on the map, and if the

position of these surveys be digtwmrbed only el ightly north or scuth the resemblance
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will be lost. For instance, put Section #"{2 on the ground giving total northing
from the 3 bluff corner, as called for in the fieldnotes. It would ocoupy & space

a little below Seotion #170 and its river front would be exactly reversed, becoming
narthueai‘.arly instead of northeasterlyy  These facts, while they may not be a8
definlte as to the exact locution as mounds with bearings, yet they are natural
objeots called for by the surveyor and must carry weight as evidences of the aiginal
foot printse & L : £ :

The position of the 8. W, corner of Section {84, the turning point,was
worked out from Pontoon rather than from the N. B. corner of {#69, Peaos side, and
two other identified spots, an old road cmae:!ing and the upper corner of Secliom
-'Elu.'é{): have c-:nf;ul;e._d ite location. ﬁ_ata@qr;gn_‘l_: of the following facts will
explein thig: Section #1050, C. Stisser, surveyed by H, B. Von Bibenstein prior
to 1873 calls at :.ta lmer r:.ver corner for & “eorner mowmd" on the west bank of
river as being N 49° 15 V. 316 varaa. In the fieldnotes of Section 36, Block 12,
Feaos County, B. A Giroud describes an old ruuk mauna for its lowver river corner
and puts a witness rook mownd wnd pipe 8 11 3,"4 . 40 veras (See map, red eircle).
No such rock m-:und gan now be found, but ite position as 13‘Gh'tﬁ"d from u:l.ra.ud 2
pipe bears almost the ‘exact course and distance called for from the lower ¢corner
af_i.ﬂﬁn. How, hegin on the west hank uf the river opposite the S. ‘ﬁT. corner of
Section 84 as shown on this map, end run the meanders of Keughler up the river
adding, hwever, to each uia-tanua' the percentage of excess (1.,065) necessary to
land at a point on the river benk opposite the 8. B, corner of #1050, which is the
upper corner #88. The end of third course, S 69 W. falls in the middle of the old
road called for in the fieldnotes of Section #539, Pecos Countys,

My south line of Section #64- is north of the line as established by R. 5.
Dod the distance of 58.3_;'{} varas; and the west line ;ppurentl:f goincides.

@ith the 8. W. cormer of Seation #84 fixed as showm the four surveys below
will be in width North and South 1000.7 veras each, and those above 384 will be
each 1050 varas wide.

Cur discussion has been up to the present time wholly in justification

of the lines of these surveys wiioh govern their width north end south; what
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about their lengths east and west? No matter what system or method a surveyor
nhqﬁlq adopt, he should expect to Eind wany, end iﬁ some places, wide dian;epancien;
Keuchler himself would have encountered trouble had he attempted later fo Hﬁakg out
his work on the ground, Qne reagson, that he did not meander the river closely, has
been discussed. Ancther reason is that certainly many minor, and probably in some
capes, z;jnr uhapgaa have hEEn vwrought by f;ouda in thg wate? cuu;sg_ﬂf tye gtream :
ai;ue_the ;nqation of Bloagk 1. We find today qlnpg the valley scores of uld_abandunad
channels, varying in length from & few varas to several hundred. To Judge as to the
age of these, whether they were there or not there in Keuchler's time is only a
gress, end when these conditione are coupled with the fact that improper measndering
may cause the same déscrepancies, the eolution becomes out of our reach. The map
a8 X have worked it out is based on the position of rivgr hﬂﬂkhlﬂ it is now found., .
The method I have &dop-ted_ is very Eln:_ple b.nd ia_ -t_l_ta seme process
as was followed by the locator. By thie process at least one line of every survey
is the same as called for in the fieldnotes. For example Section /54 beging on
the E. bank of the river 105 varas B. of “he original, lower corner of Section i 44,
Fecos County; thence East 3?53 varag, the fieldnote distance; _thgnca north 1012.8
varas to eorner; thenge west to the river, which in this case ig_4533 veras lnstead
of 4843 veras, the f%gldnate call. ;n the case of this survey there is a difference
between the actual length of the north line of #EE, and the length as called for
in the fieldnotes of 210 varas showing {hat the neander line of Keuchler yag_furthgf
weat und that he wag either not near the river or that the river has eince ¢ hanged
its chammel. The numbers indicated on ThEm&p which are enclosed within psrenthises
are distance as per figldnﬂtafqali, whlle these wit hout are wetual distances on the

ground. Note that both the north and the south lines of Section #68 ere the same as

the fielduote distance. This shows at least that the upper and lower corners of ihe

survey as shown were the_samg dis#anae from Keuchler's meander line.

. Aa unusual condition prevails around Section #70. Referring to
the map, I hnva_inQi:nted at the 1eft_§g_f dotted ;ine“jhe fieldnote meander calls
for Sectioms #GQ and #70, Pecoe and Grockett respect vely, and is I believe very

near to the actual reander line. It will be seen that by storting around the
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gurvey from the edge of the river wiere we find it at its lywe; corner, has a
tendency to push the entire swrvey further Easgst by nearly 500 va;ns than it should
go. The river has not chenged at this point and fieldnote of {70 call for the
river bank. At the upper cormer of #70 we find the conditions almost the same,
that is, we strike the Laet bank at a spot which would almost Lalance the survey
ag per original calls, byt the north line ineteead of erossing the river goes into
it und out of it again onto the Crockett County side. Despite The fact that
Section 770 is shoved East and a large discrepancy between aotual and fieldnote
length of ita north line is c¢reated, I have ah:aen the most wtsterly_yaint as
the upper corner of #70 and Section 71 will occupy the poeition as indicated
by the solid line and not that indicated b the dotted lines

As shows on the map I have marked the south line of Section 372
by plecing a 1" pipe 748 varas from the river ond & 8" pipe 28140 veras [rom the
rivers From tha E'f"__pi??__n 60 penny nail driven ipt_ala_q? ft_._. “high-?.ing"rgo_wfr
pole 6 ft. above the gronnd bears 3 38° 08*' W. 30.1 varas, and-the S. E..cgrnqr
of an engine house on the opposite bank :-f_-.h& river bears N 620 ng 31’.')_“ W._ Fr om
a polnt N. of the 8" pipe 113.0 varas the same corner of engine Esau;a hé&rs due
west. e

Of the triangulation system mentioned above in this repord
enly the Bage Line of same is_ahawﬁ on the map, reg;esgnteﬁ by double circles
in green. Through the northwesterly end of this base line was esiubliched a true
meridian by observation on Poluris, 1o whieh meridian all coursee rcpresented on
this map are referred. This might not quite correspond with Keuchler®'s meridian, w
Ghich could be established only indireatly and with coneidereble ungeftainty,
which would be 1o choose a north polint that would connea® two of his known corners
by fieldqqu calls. Owing to the faet that none of the land owners has estahlished
gny of these corners except afew in the upper portion which was put in by R. 8.
Dod ueing a true meridian, I never attempted to establish Keuchler's north point.
The magnetie declination of the needle as faken on the ground

and represented at the zero point marked “X" was neasured with an instrument with

:?1i : cﬂzaaﬂzgk A3
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a six inch needle and is very accurate for the date, September 15, 1937
at 10 o'clock A M.

And now with a etutement as to the accuragy of the survey
as checked by the t_riangulatir:m system I will close this repae%. Through a
system of eleven triangles the vertices of widch fall on the peaks commanding
the valley and with ome side of one of the triangles calculated from the base
line X X Thé only measured line in the system, a line X' Y* (not showm) below
, the 3 - bluff corner was "shot in® end caleulated. The line X' Y' wes calculated

to be in length 1389.291 varas, end after being brushed out wee measured 1389.500

VAran.
Respectiully submitted,
£ % el
Surveyed ©Sept. 5-23, 1927T. County Burveyor, Crockett Co. Texas. :

J. 8. Conklin) 4, .4 _
B, Teteiie J o Sariah
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, )SurveyNo._ S

County of Crockett Block Nu--BBa I

7 2787
it correctedField Notes of a survey of 2755 sk

ot of land, made for_ State Public SchoolFu nd1

by virtue of Certificate Nos Fé,“27 / bt : i 2

o= Wi, Schneemann Jr. 0MHJM

s e A A R PR o 8 T Situated in._ . Gru* E't"t e Eonnte on

the watemstaf (o -« Hosand. Draw . oole s a tributary of P800S River

i
AT ET RTINS e 0 B Lt T T T L A
|
|
|

o o S S B~ T R D 42° W i i B SR R D and known

as Survey No.. 6 - ' inBlock No. BB3 {1

Begithds it a North %ast Corner of Section 1, Block A, Cert. No, 1615, also

being the Southwest Corner of Hection 36, Block 12, State University Lhnd.
- Gertificate o430 —some-bétng—oneof- “this stxrve:.r"s WL W, Cormers; |

Thence South 1900 vrg along E.line of Surtvey 1,Block & to its
S E.-Corners;

Tﬂe“lﬂewﬁ—‘éﬁﬁ/vrﬁa to N.E.. Corner Section 4, Block BE3PF 3432

Thence South ateng J!..li"'l;" of SECuJ.DI'l 4, ?rﬁ vrs to its S,.J. Corner,
= fopr the 5. W -“ornsr of thie tPaeby —— < T HP

Thence Esst 280 vrs al ong N. line Sur,rey 66 ,Blom BB, t-:l 3 *Ef“ﬁ
—hfre-mapie-iie -

—m=——gormer=—ot- Predez— 8T Ve 683 T ba—NOT L E O o sies

Thence North along Wes}y line of said Survey 68 2134,5 vrs to 1:..5 |
-------- N Corner;semebEing E ST R, OTTET Of tHIE tTrEct] : I

Thence East along N. line of Survey 68, 1900 vrs to its N.E. {
COTHET, sams being one of.the 8.8, Corners of LHis tract; to a point in ||

West line of Survey l, Cert, SR L e DRy e

Thence North along the West line of Survey 1, 144..:.5 vrs tﬂ it
------- Hi¥r—gerner—of—survey-I-for-e -8, —Corner—of—thissurvey; '

{|
Thence West 158 vrs, to a point in line og survey 36, Block 12
— Btate Uraversity Land; ?or ‘N.W, Corner of T.DE.J B8 Tih A i 1l

....... Thence South-along-E.line-of- aur'-iag— Sy-Blosk-1-2p-Slate niversl 1Itz;-f'
Land 950 wrs to S.E. Corner of said Survey 3%6;

ThenceWest=long S —Iime of Zaid Survey 3¢, BI ook 1251900 vrs

............ = S e e _to the place of ]:egmmng

Bearings marked .. ... Surveyed Mar eh 15, 1932 (o2

W.D, Drennan,
Claude Russell } Chain Carriers.

1, CL.E, Grimmer goun e . Surveyor, Crockett County, do
Hereby Certify, That the foregoing survey was made by me according to law, and that the limits, boundaries and

COTners, with mnrks natural and a.t‘tlﬁma] are tm]y described :Wat a eld notes. 3 .‘I
i ol
.......... X EZ‘EMW_‘{:# At

BurveyonrCrackettr Countyy Texas, (|

M v ROyl e e e S S i R 1 et o AR AEE R LRirveyen nCrockettrCountyy do
HerebynCertifyriThat I have examined: the foregoing: plat and: freld motes; and findh themmorrect, and that they are

!
H recorded in my office in Book. Pl SRR - Y R ¢ [ | |
| 1
1 emy I
| % County Surveyor, Crockett County, Texas. . |

T e e e I e et e ¥ e

1] 272 7] E"
L aozfmi'fd 23







Block Mo...

9 Corre '5'7/"9‘/ Field Notes of a survey of o 793" e actes
'.":A;J . of land, made for -5_';‘277“2 —,k;, _____

a :
o ¢\ .. 1-".'?’

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Survey No._ 8 ...
Cuunty of Crockett

i : Georgetowh Ry Co.
!i;" by virtue of Certificate No..__ T6 = izssued

o Georgetown Ky Co. srd
A A Ry S f’j’:’?m’aﬁ -_%Pa/ Wlpr
Vmsmbian it b o o0 00 sl Vit o SR e Je[/z ?2!:-?#1 St ee rrant ‘Gm A
Situated in.. ﬁﬁ/f’f’fc / ....County, on
the waters of }%Wﬁrg/_ _____ MR Gibaseyor. F G e
abot . gl R e 4:23.,_,14/. L ﬁz QLA ... .. _and Vb

as Survey Nogm BlockiNg. 2o 200 i o0 i

Beginning at a.  On-the-East-line of Se0+. 2 6.6 & 5.F - -Cort.- 2414 at N0,
Cor. gec. 48 GCS.F. Cert. 4/809;
—Thence East with North line of seme 2000-vrs -to-West-line -
_Blk. 50 gtate University Lends;
Thefice North with —Weést line of game 1900 vres
__Thence West 2000 vrs. to Zast line of Sec. 2 Cert. 24M;
" Thence South wit.h' iast line of same 1900 virs. o Beg;

__________________________________ to the place of beginning.

Bearings marked.. Suwc':.red...Mﬁﬁe.’fé.:-ﬁaé..-.....I95-.2-.
ﬁ/d&ﬂ’fﬂfﬁfﬂ} s,

I, R N W e _(?ﬁ‘_éf//?'ﬁf’f" et veyor, Crockett County, do

Hereby Certify, That the foregoing survey was made by me according to law, and that the limits, boundaries and
corners, with marks, natural and artificial, are truly described in the foregoing plat and field notes.

____________ T AN

Surveyor, Crockett County, Texas.

Jes : oo Surveyor, Crockett County, do
Hereby Certlf:.r That I hav: exammed the furegumg plat and ﬁeld notes, an-:i find them correct, and that they are

recorded in my office in Book . ____

Surveyor, Crockett County, Texas.

T T B ——

£73. 6 At ; i 3
73 o 27 = ﬁﬂ’ﬁ“%




A. SIMPSON'S REPORT

If Barton did.-run a traverse line from Ft. Lancasﬁqr to Grier-

son springs,and I am of the opinion he ﬂtﬂi;ii mﬁat bave been a

traverse of the old Government road which was being used at that

time and lying along Live Dak Creek. This c-jld road today is _s;_'E.__j,},_l
' T PLAvRRT N P

As you have most assuredly observed from data from ather L AEr ey

SR e

‘Veyors on Will Bonnell's work, it is almost all office survays
made from connecting lines and very seldom will you find a corner
@n the ground made by him. I am of the opinion that the Samuel
'stana survey_yﬁu refer to was an Office survey and most likely
put in from a connecting line run by Judge O.W. Williams for
Will Bennell from Fit. Lancaster North and East to Blk. BB.

Will Bonnell put in quite a number of survayé based on O.W.
‘Williams traverse and I can show you on the ground today a dozen

corners. made |

OSSP s PO

sible that the large rock monumént as shown by me on the Easé
side of Live Oak might be O.W. Williams*® corner and that the one A ]
on the West slde is Barton's, however, my line was run South

from the corners found on the North line of Blk. 1 and I am posi-

tive Mr. Goodfellow and I were using the same corners for Barton's
i original corners in that locality. e e s s R A | ' =)
i Mr. Goodfellow ran North and Bast from Ft. Lancaster following
the lines of the old surveys you refer to having been put in 1558. f?fJ
In maaing thls run Mr. Goodfellow used Barton's variation of lzﬂ{§ i

g0 he tells me, and found an old stone mound on the East side 3f

PRt e B

orlive Qak Creek which he ﬁccenféa as - Barton's SaW. cor. of aqr.flfz-

Iou will please notice that Mr. Friend and Mr. Saunders both

use & varia&ian ai 10 E as called for by Thomson in the

Bltu and which fits Elkﬁ BB.
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Barton.: Tt could be on the West side of Live Ozk Creek and fit

about the same, but I do say that either Friendfs or Saunder's

corner for the N.W. cor. of Sur. 6 could not be Barton's S.W. cor.
of Sur. 1. For the reason that a line run North from either of
their corners would not fit the calls for the old road and Life
Qak Creek as given by Barton. It would put them on the surveys
adjoining on the West.
— ulle Jgunders told me that he never attempled to locate the : |
eriginal corners of Blk. 1.G ¢ é S F but put them in coming East
from the Archer County School Land corners, which is a Junior
survey to Blk. l. I h311EVE this has also.been lir. Friend's
method of locating Blk. 1 and Blk. Q. y

We do not know where Barton began his survey of Blk. 1, but
1t is reasonable to suppose that if he ran North from Ft. Lancas-

ter that he commenced building Blk. 1 and Blk. 2 from the North

) sl
where Barton put in a line of stone mounds made of small stones ok
and which mounds are small pebble stones which we find as Barton's o

corners wherewer there are such stongs in the country.

: There are two calls in the North line of Sur. 36 Blk; 1l that
’ars most convineing argument that we are correct in the location
of the N.W. corner of sur. 36.

We find Barton calling for crossing of Live Qak Creek and old
road which could not be reached from Sgunder's and Friend's N.E.
cor. of Sur. 36 going West; also of great importance i1s the call
for the N.W. cor. of Sur. 36 in a branch whieh Goodfellow and T
both find to fit the position for the N.W. cor. of Sur. 36.

We find Barton's two stone mounds going West from this corner
and going South I found Barton's four stone mounds called for,
then turned East a mile and found his corner there. This with e =_§

u

the. line of corners found by me going South from the N.E. corner

E

of sur. 25 using Barton's variation, I belleve, is sufficlent

svidence in itself to convimee any court or Jury as to its cor-

rect location.
With reference to Saunder's and Friend's location of corners
in Blk. 1. It is my information from Bir. saunéérs himeelf that

he did not try to.find any of Barton's originsl céfners in Blk.l

. but was following out Friend's line of

5

qéngtructianﬁof Blk. 1,




o (3 J
7 i e

Beglnning at a corner of Archer County School Land (a Junior sur-
vey) and running East giving East and West a small excess.

In making my survey on the ground I tied in two of Saunder's
new cgorners, wiz: his N.E. of Bur. 26 which is on the Eamt side
of Live Qak Creek and being 618 2/10 vrs. North and 430 vrs.

West of an old stone mound identified by me as Barton's N.E. cor-
ner of Sur. 26 and his N.E. corner of Sur. 20 which is alse on
EUE_E?St slde of Live Qak Creek and being about 5850 vrs. North
and 525 vrs. West of where I wculd place Barton's N.E. corner of
Mg 19,

lr. Saunders' location of Surveys 24,83, and 17 would complete-
ly lgnore Barton's calls for crossing the old road and Live Oak
Creek and the Barton corners found by me by moving either the sur-
veys East of the old road and Live Qak Creek West. In fact,
Saunders shows the East and Wes£ lines of surveys 26, 21, and 20
erossing the old road and Live Oak Creek, whereas, Barton shows
the East and West lines of surveys 28, 25, and 22 crossing the
¢ld road and Live Oak Creek.

This difference of location by Saunders would at least apply
on North four miles to the North-line of EBlk. l.

Mr. Friend evidently did not identify the original N.W. corner
of Blk. 29 to his satisfaction as the concrete monument corner
put in by him for the N.W. corner of Blk, 29 is not located at
any stone mound; there 1s a large stone mound about 19 vrs. N
75 E. from his corner and Mr. Saunders' N.W. corner of Blk. 29
k587 wre. B. aRd 67 vras. North.

As a matter of fact, I do not believe the description of the
original N.W. corner of Blk. 29 is sufficiently well identified
in ite field notes call to be identified on the ground by any sur-
veyor. Its call being for a stone monument.

There is more identification in Barton's call for the S.W. cor-
ner of Sure. 1 Blk. 1, his call being a stone monument near road
leading Ft. Lancaster to Grierson Springs, my corner or Mr. Good-
fellow's corner on the West side of Live Qak corner could fit the
call, but Saunderd or Friend's N.W. corner of Blk. 29 are approxi-

mately one-half mile East of the o0ld road.

I want to call your attention to your statement whersin you

. Ssay that my position for Live Oak Creek would satisfy the calls

TR e







GEO. T. WILSON %
ATTORMEY

SAN ANGBELO, TEXAS

February 7, 1934

Honorable J,H. Walker
Land Commissioner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Walker:

; I received your letter with reference to the
Beaty application to purchase land in Crockett County.
showed your letter to Mr. Simpson and he prepared some data
showing his findings in that area and I am sending you here-
with a copy of what he has to say.

lir. Simpson tells me that he can very definite-
ly identify as many as thirteen original corners in Blk. 1 sup-
porting his construction. He says that he is well acquainted
with the line of more recent corners that you mention, but

that the corners he relies on are unquesbionablg the corners
put there by the original surveyors. He says that both Mr.
Goodfellow and O.W. Williams of Fort Stockton identified the
corners just as he does. I have understood that other sur-
veyors also identified these corners as original corners.

With Desat personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

-

Geo. T. Wilson
W/ m i

b

RECEIVED

FEB 8 1934

REFERRED TO MAP

oo P2y




CHAS, E, DAVIDSON HOUSTON S, SMITH \D

DaviDsSON & SMITH

ATTORMNEYS
LAW, LAND AWND LIVE STOCK

OzonNa, TEXAS

&,

®

RS SRR SR PR N

March 23rd, 1932,

Hon, J.H, Walker, i

Commissioner of beneral Land Cffice, i

Austin, Texas, 3

A

Dear 3ir:- |

irs, Magrie Schneemenn of San Angelo, Texas, is the E

widow of Wm, Schnesmann Jr,, deceased, and is the owner of the two 4

tragts of land for which we are enclosing flor your consideration 1

coreéclted fieldnotes. We discussed this matter casually with Judge 1
Clark, And, as we understood him we are reducing the acreage

of Section 6, so that we may keep section 2 in rectangular form, and :
permit section 2 to be extended West to Bast line of Block 12 !
University Land. This would seem proper and fair to the State as ;
both traets were originally aoljgs dry grazing at $1,.50 per acre mm

on same terms, Al)l this excesd in section 2,if any, 1s in the
Schneemann pPasture and continuously occupied owned and controlled

by Wm, Schneemann, his agsignee Wm, Schneemann Jr. and by Mrs, Magcie
Schneemann, surviving wife, We note that the original fieldnotes

of said Section 2 as well as the colected fieldnotes measured 1904

vrs, called for the Past line of Block 12, State University Land.
However, the East line of said Block 12 will, as we underbtand, soconk

be definitely established by the State University's surveyor., As
attorneys for Mrs. Schneemann we fell it ocut duty to place on file '
in the land office these mropxer proffered corrected fieldnotes in

i

|
order to preserve whatever 1land she has been claiming for manhy yenrs—-i
over ten years, In deing this we are making no issue with the Statery
University people, and will acquiesce in their lindings. gur client
Mrs, Schneemann has all original papers, and we will be plezsed to
A

hand them to you as you may desire, i

As gtated in former letter whenever this Cffice neglects
to send sufficient Land “Yffice Fees we will be glad ‘to eorrect and
remit anything charged to us promptly at any time.

Very truly,

‘L DAVIDSON & SMITH,
¥ N
N - WE
e |

&
coreilln 74992
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